Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Please provide me with a viewing of the following information:

1. The text from any Counsel to the Leicester City Council during 2015 about Harvey Walk Leicester.

2. The notes from any meeting between an Counsel and Leicester City Council during 2015 about Harvey Walk Leicester.

3. Any other document, letter, mail, electronic communication sending details of (1) and (2) above to any officer of Leicester City Council during 2015.

ANSWER:  In response to questions 1, 2 & 3:
For your information this letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 42 of the Act is being applied as the information is subject to Legal Professional Privilege.

Legal Professional Privilege protects the confidentiality between professional legal advisers and clients to ensure openness between them and safeguard access to fully informed, realistic and frank legal advice. 

4. Any document, map, plan, letter, mail, electronic communication or other information format sent to or received by Leicester City Council and its officers internally or externally on the matter of Harvey Walk during 2014 and 2015.  Please include any of the above where Harvey Walk is part of the content.  Please include other matters that are necessary to expedite changes to Harvey Walk, Leicester.

To compile all of the above information from all officers in connection with Harvey Walk would significantly exceed 18 hours of officer time.

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may wish to refine your request by narrowing its scope by being more specific about what information you particularly wish to obtain, including any dates or period of time relevant to the information required. We do have a duty to advise and assist you in refining your request under s16 of the Act, so please don’t hesitate to contact us if you need help in refining your request.

5. Any site notices; press notices; draft Orders; draft Order Plans; Justifications; Delegated Authority Papers; reports of officer powers to apply for any Order; Committee, Scrutiny, Executive or Council Reports with respect to:  Extinguishment/and or/ diversion of Harvey Walk footpath, Harvey Walk Highway, Leicester.  This was objected to and never taken forward.  It is thought to be in the past, probably around year 2007.  

Please find attached all of the information that we hold dating back to around that period.
The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information Governance 

Leicester City Council
Legal Services

1st Floor, 16 New Walk
Leicester, LE1 6UB
E-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.
